reillX iullSrAdl - 2017

reilfX il/Srrdl
z01s

rev2

~
AR




reillX iullSrAdl - 2017

Mistral is a high-competition, high-quality, 1/10-scale Formula car intended for persons aged 16 years and older with previous
experience building and operating RC model racing cars. This is not a toy; it is a precision racing model. This model racing car is not
intended for use by beginners, inexperienced customers, or inexperienced racers or by children without direct supervision of a
responsible, knowledgeable adult.

Before building and operating your Mistral, YOU MUST read through all of the operating instructions and instruction manual and
fully understand them to get the maximum enjoyment and prevent unnecessary damage. Read carefully and fully understand the
instructions before beginning assembly.

Contents of the box may differ from pictures. In line with our policy of continuous product development, the exact specifications of
the kit may vary without prior notice.

Take appropriate safety precautions prior to operating this model. You are responsible for this model‘s assembly and safe
operation! Please read the instruction manual before building and operating this model and follow all safety precautions

IMPORTANT NOTES — GENERAL

e This product is not suitable for children under 16 years of age without the direct supervision of a responsible and knowledgeable
adult.

e Carefully read all manufacturers warnings and cautions for any parts used in the construction and use of your model.

* Assemble this kit only in places away from the reach of very small children.

e First-time builders and users should seek advice from people who have building experience in order to assemble the model
correctly and to allow the model to reach its performance potential.

¢ Exercise care when using tools and sharp instruments.

¢ Take care when building, as some parts may have sharp edges.

* Keep small parts out of reach of small children. Children must not be allowed to put any parts in their mouth, or pull vinyl bag
over their head.

* Read and follow instructions supplied with paints and/or cement, if used (not included in kit).

¢ Immediately after using your model, do NOT touch equipment on the model such as the motor and speed controller, because
they generate high temperatures. You may seriously burn yourself seriously touching them.

¢ Follow the operating instructions for the radio equipment at all times.

* Do not put fingers or any objects inside rotating and moving parts, as this may cause damage or serious injury as your finger, hair,
clothes, etc. may get caught.

¢ Be sure that your operating frequency is clear before turning on or running your model, and never share the same frequency with
somebody else at the same time. Ensure that others are aware of the operating frequency you are using and when you are using it.
e Use a transmitter designed for ground use with RC cars. Make sure that no one else is using the same frequency as yours in your
operating area. Using the same frequency at the same time, whether it is driving, flying or sailing, can cause loss of control of the
RC model, resulting in a serious accident.

e Always turn on your transmitter before you turn on the receiver in the car. Always turn off the receiver before turning your
transmitter off.

* Keep the wheels of the model off the ground when checking the operation of the radio equipment.

e Disconnect the battery pack before storing your model.

¢ When learning to operate your model, go to an area that has no obstacles that can damage your model if your model suffers a
collision.

* Remove any sand, mud, dirt, grass or water before putting your model away.

¢ If the model behaves strangely, immediately stop the model, check and clear the problem.

 To prevent any serious personal injury and/or damage to property, be responsible when operating all remote controlled models.
e The model car is not intended for use on public places and roads or areas where its operation can conflict with or disrupt
pedestrian or vehicular traffic.

¢ Because the model car is controlled by radio, it is subject to radio interference from many sources that are beyond your control.
Since radio interference can cause momentary loss of control, always allow a safety margin in all directions around the model in
order to prevent collisions.

¢ Do not use your model:

- Near real cars, animals, or people that are unaware that an RC car is being driven.

- In places where children and people gather

- In residential districts and parks

- In limited indoor spaces

- In wet conditions

- In the street

- In areas where loud noises can disturb others, such as hospitals and residential areas.

- At night or anytime your line of sight to the model may be obstructed or impaired in any way.

To prevent any serious personal injury and/or damage to property, please be responsible when operating all remote controlled
models.

Failure to follow these instructions will be considered as abuse and/or neglect.

We have made every effort to make these instructions as easy to understand as possible.

However, if you have any difficulties,-problems;or-questions,-please do-not hesitate-to

contact the Fenix support team atracing@fenixwaterjet.com .“Also, please visit our Web site

at www. Fenix-racing.com or www.fenixracingshop.com or https://www.facebook.com/FenixRacing.it/

the latest updates, set-up information, option parts, and many other goodies. We pride ourselves on taking excellent care of our
customers.



mailto:racing@fenixwaterjet.com
http://www.fenixracingshop.com/
https://www.facebook.com/FenixRacing.it/

I\
Ny
N
|
Ny
X
v
R
X
g
N

<
a0
O
aa]

z WILIE ISUSEAA SLO0MH Bl
uoque?) - SISSEYD
L uleLl yoe|q |ensiy T4 gl
piEpuE)S
Z - ¥ Inu Bupoo) jag 300MH FA S
W
4 Lwg wiwg) Buuesg S0LXd ol
z 1ebsag SO0MH 5i
z uidBury wniuey| [ensiy 1E00X4 #l
Lnipaw
Z -JanIg juol4 xiusd | W-E0OXS €k
z wBudn Buusals 7L00Xd [ !
z a|bueu] juoiy ENGS 3 ]
HUNSIBIUNOY) }84005
z uobBexaH - g,EIN - Ma1os LOOMH <O
g 1504 wuwgl SP0LXd 6
Z J8pjoH aseyds 0z0Xd 4
z alaydsg uoisuadsng 650x4 L
HUNsIsjunos
19yo0g uobexsH
4 - 0-EN - Ma1asg FOOMH o
uopng j@yo0s
4 uofexay - g.EW - maig £00MH 5
B[EW
4 8% IEqIUN EW WnUILLINTy - #200xd 4
WILZ JBUSEAA
4 ¥Eld EW Wnuwnpy 600Z0Xd €
piEpuE)s
P - 1nu Buyoo y18s £ ZOOMH Z
HUnNsIsunos)
19¥o0s uobexay
Z - 0Z-EN - Maiasg LOOMH «l
Ao uopdussaq NdD way




reilfX ind/Sindl - 2017
FROIT SUSPEASION

HWO013 - M3x8
grub screw




reillX iullSrAdl - 2017

—_FX0061- M3 Uniball
4 8mm Female

@ 2 x HW002
(S 7 M3 Self locking

nut

FX020

2 x HWO004 - -
" Countersunk M3 x 10



reillX iullSrAdl - 2017

INLINE = MORE AGRESSIVE
FX0017

BACKTRAIL = EASIER

N FX0061- M3 Uniball
) 4 8mm Female

FX0034 - Silver

HWOO05 - Seeger



reillX iullSrAdl - 2017

)

M3 x 8 countersunk
(=]
A <=
b /
o) =
o = /

\ = - F1 L - Main
\- ] chassis



reillX iullSrAdl - 2017

4 x FX0052

=]

2 x FX1045




reillX iullSrAdl - 2017

Bag B

4 julor |leg juoi4 ¥20X L
4 julor |leg uoi4 ¥20X4 9
¥ jutor |leg 2£00Xd S

wniuey| - Buon
4 apjonquin} Juoly [ensiN | 1-GZ00Xd ¥
wniuey | - Joys
4 apjonquin} Juoly [ensiN | 1-2Z00Xd €
Ao uonduosag NdD way




reillX iullSrAdl - 2017

Note: lube the threads before f

Remove about 0,5mm
from this area

10



reillX iullSrAdl - 2017

Bag C

11



reillX iullSrAdl - 2017

uopng

z 193008 uobexaH - 8,EN - MaIog E0OMH | WL

z pJepuess - Inu buoo 1S e ZTOOMH| €L

uonng

€ 193008 uobexaH - 9,EN - MaIog 800MH|  «2Z)

l 8 lleqIun ¢W wnuiwnyy 9B - PZ00Xd |  sbk
z 8 llequn ¢\ wnuiwnyy alewad - yZ00Xd 6
! SWwiIys wwez'o 600MH 9
14 Swiys wwg Q 0LOMH S
l yui| Buuseig ISS v
L m—m_a UueLlIayIYy Zss €
Z Buueaq |leq pebueld - G'Zxgxg Ze00Xd r4
l ysod Buuss)g LLOMH L

Ao uonduosaq NdD w8y

12



reillX iullSrAdl - 2017

Upside down On the chassis
steering steering

Upside down steering = bumpy track, the-carwill be alittle “wandering”
On the chassis= more direct feeling, more precise

13



reillX iullSrAdl - 2017

Bag D

uoyng 183003

LA uobexaH - 9,EW - M08 800MH L0l
A WNo oAleg |BASIW 2200x4 6
wniuey] - Buuss)s
Z aponguiny easipy 1-9200x4 8
SIEW
LA 8’ lleqiun €N wnuiwnpy - #200X4 L
wnuey] - Guo
b s|}onquuny juol |ensiy 1-S200x4 g
b oajeid Jaise) ¥id &
uonng 184005
A uobexaH - g.EW - Mg £00MH ¥
jUNsI8jUNoY) 184205
¥ uobexaH - g,EW - M08 Z00MH £
9 uior jieg 1E00X4 [A
s[eway
£ 8 lleqiun € wnuiwnpy - $200Xd b
flite} uonduosag NdD way|

14



reillX iullSrAdl - 2017

@ 4 x M3 x8 Button

2 x FX-FU48 A ?
L 1 G
)
%
@

4xM3x8
countersunk

2xM3x6
countersunk

15



reillX iullSrAdl - 2017

Servo Mount options

.

—

| | ]

On the chassis:
Direct feeling, more precise

5)
O,

|

Floating:
Good on bumpy tracks,
takes away some readiness

(o) (o)}

(©) (o)

Bearing servo: a good solution all
around. ©
Not as direct as servo on the

chassis, but still very "direct" feeling.

Servo post need to be shimmed
according your servo

| [ | |

(c) [

16



reillX iullSrAdl - 2017

20,2

2%

17



reillX iullSrAdl - 2017

Bag E

2 8.EWN Mansqnio £L0MH £2
z Buuds epis|  90BLOSL| @ 28
4 Js8pjoy Buuds - 1 yur spig SLOOXA M4
4 HUll -1 S{ur] spis SLOOXA »0C
HUNSIBUNOD 14208
z uobexayH - 0L.EW - MaI05 FO0OMH #6l
HUNSISIUNOD) 184005
g uobexay - 9.EW - MaJog ZLOMH 8l
Z js0d wwpl Gr0Lxd L
Japulo 194005
g uobexaH - 9,ZW - Ma10g FLOMH +9L
I JSR0T - I JUl| IpIS SLOOXA «5
I joMd = 1 U apis GLODXS =ik
G yuj| - asreydg uoisusdsng [ E| £l
1 ISPIOH ¥20us a4 <l
z 150q Apog SLOMH il
uonng 194008
z uobexaH - g.EW - Ma10g E00MH Ol
HUNSISIUNOD) 184005
¥ uobexay - g.EW - MaJog L00MH 6
Z 1504 WWGE BrLilXd 8
uonng 194008
1 uobexaH - 9,.EW - Ma10g S00MH 9
aEway
4 8% lequn N wnuuniy A E ]
HUNSIBUNOD 14208
£ uobexaH - 9,.EW - Ma10g ZLOMH 7
I H3IAT0OH AY3LLYE dvY3d 4 €
ALD uonduosagq NdD way|

18



reillX iullSrAdl - 2017

2 x FX1045 2 x M2x6

FX 1022

\
\

1xM3x6

2xM3x10 countersunk

countersunk

NOTE: PUT A DROP OF SHOCK OIL OVER THE SPHERE AND CAREFULLY TIGHT M2X6
SCREWS. THE SPHERE SHOULD MOVE FREELY WITHOUT TOO MUCH PLAY

4 x FX022

\

Note: when using the 7075 Alu chassis, use the provided 0,5 shims under all 5
FX022

19



reillX iullSrAdl - 2017

Note: you might want to reduce the external diameter of the spring holder to get a
more rearward battery fitting.

2 x FU-FX48~

Install the 2
spring holders

2xM3x6
countersunk

2 x.M3.x 6 bufton

20



reillX iullSrAdl - 2017

e

2xM3x8

countersunk

1 x FU-FX48

21

2xXxM3x8
countersunk

§

)
g*/ 2 X 2mm shims
©

24

countersunk

M3 x 10

2 x body post



reillX iullSrAdl - 2017

2 x M3 x 8 Button

22



reillX iullSrAdl - 2017

L
o]0]
(q0)
(a )]
’ Z Hed
2 - Jledwep 8|Bus [eAsiy »oe|g LLo-neg | | Bl
| wed
2 - Jadwep e|Buis [esy »oe|g LLO-NE )5t
3 8 ¥3QT10H YOLOW g-050Xd 9l
z JF11x.8/€ pabuely Buueag |leg ge-vIXd| . .Sl
(1epjoy Joj0Ww 050X
4 Jo0j) - sesnipe yBiay apry 8ro0Xd | | ¥l
L ¥ - 43070H YOLOW Y-050X ek
pJEpPUE]S
4 - 1nu Bupjoo Ji8s eN Z00OMH A"
uojng 184208
4 uobexaH - 0Z,EN - Ma10g ¥LOMH L
uojng 18208
L uobexeH - 9,EN - ma10g 800MH 0}
2 11 yooys [enisIy ¥oElg 0L0-Ng 6
}uUnsisjunos) 18x20g
S uobexaH - 9,EN - MaI0g ZLOMH L
4 8% lleqIun W wnuiwnpy | sjewsad - $Z00Xd 9
I aje|d Jeddn pod JoloWy 0ld g
L Jap|oH Buip pod Jo1op Sl 14
L pod Jolop [ensIy aod - t4 b
Ao uonduoseqg NdD way|

23



reillX iullSrAdl - 2017

Insert the eccentric and the }4” flanged bearing in the motor holder

4 xM3x6

M3 X6 countersunk

24



reillX iullSrAdl - 2017

2 x M3 x 20 button

Differential: Please refer to the separate instruction sheet

Take care when using conical pistons. As show, the shock will be
harder in compression and softer in extension

25



ke
m
5 |§
b=
el .1
EHE .
=l -.- =] E
G212 5 =
223|2|z|z2|&s
0| = |8
HHEHEE
5813|3|5|35
El= |gle
dla |8|a|glo|Z
: |EF|2|5|2
E
E— o |09 | = || W

reillX iullSrAdl - 2017

26



reillX iullSrAdl - 2017

Posizione della batteria - Battery position

Cross battery, can be placed fully backward or 10mm toward the front end.

27



reillX iullSrAdl - 2017

Note: Using in line battery, FX1148 posts, might be used closer to the battery.

iclH 777!

When using “Slim” Shorty batteries, ballast can be locate below the batteries, getting the advantage by
lowering the COG. Another good place, might be below the rear axle

28



reillX iullSrAdl - 2017

Typical electronic setup (not included)

29



